
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Thursday 25 October 2018 at 10.00 am 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Josie Paszek (Chair), Andy Bainbridge, 
Lisa Banes, Jack Clarkson, Dawn Dale, Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, 
Douglas Johnson, Mike Levery, George Lindars-Hammond, Joe Otten, 
Vickie Priestley, Mick Rooney and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122 
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk  
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
25 OCTOBER 2018 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 
4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 
5.   Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 4th, 18th, 20th and 27th 

September and 2nd October, 2108   
 
6.   Licensing Act 2003 - Cumulative Impact Assessments 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the considerat
[...]
e 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976, TOWN 
POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of three cases relating to 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

  
4.2 The licence holder in Case No. 85/18 attended the hearing, and addressed the 

Sub-Committee. 
  
4.3 The applicant in Case No. 86/18 attended the hearing with a representative, and 

they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.4 The licence holder in Case No. 87/18 attended the hearing, and addressed the 

Sub-Committee. The licence holder was accompanied by Councillor Mazher Iqbal, 
in a personal capacity. 

  
4.5 RESOLVED: That, after consideration of the information contained in the case 

papers and, where relevant, any additional information submitted to, or reported at, 
the meeting, the cases now submitted be determined as follows:- 

  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 85/18 Review of a Hackney 

Carriage and Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence 

The licence holder be given a written 
warning as to his future conduct, to remain 
live for the term of the licence. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 4.09.2018 

Page 2 of 2 
 

    
 86/18 Application for a 

Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

Refuse to grant a licence on the grounds 
that the Sub-Committee does not consider 
the applicant to be a fit and proper person 
to hold a licence. 

    
 87/18 Review of a Hackney 

Carriage and Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence 

Defer consideration of the case to enable 
the licence holder to seek legal 
representation. 

 

 
5.   
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
STREET TRADING - STREET TRADING CONSENT - BARKERS POOL, 
SHEFFIELD CITY CENTRE 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, under the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, for the grant of a City 
Centre Street Trading Consent for Barker’s Pool, Sheffield City Centre (Ref No. 
88/18). 

  
5.2 Present at the meeting were Craig Harper (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), 

Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner 
(Democratic Services). 

  
5.3 Craig Harper presented the report, and it was noted that the current traders at this 

site, who had been licensed by the City Council since 1982, had given notice of 
their intention to cease trading at this location, and that this application would 
replace the existing pitch, times and operation.  Mr Harper added that the applicants 
had been invited to the hearing, but had chosen not to attend. The City Centre 
Management Team had also been consulted on the application, and had indicated 
that they were happy with the previous applicants transferring the consent to the 
new applicants. 

  
5.4 RESOLVED: That approval be given for the grant of a City Centre Street Trading 

Consent for Barker’s Pool, Sheffield City Centre (Ref No. 88/18) for a period of 12 
months, excluding any events held on Barker’s Pool. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 
 

 

Page 6



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 18 September 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Lisa Banes and Cliff Woodcraft 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Vickie Priestley. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - DEVONSHIRE CAT, 49 WELLINGTON STREET, 
SHEFFIELD S1 4HG 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, under 
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the variation of a premises licence in 
respect of premises known as Devonshire Cat, 49 Wellington Street, Sheffield S1 
4HG (Ref no.89/18). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Kate Driver (Objector), Toby Grattidge (Designated 

Premises Supervisor) and Patrick Robson (Solicitor for the applicant), Craig 
Harper (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to 
the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Craig Harper presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted that an 

objection to the application to vary the premises licence had been received from 
one objector, and was attached at Appendix “C” to the report. 

  
4.5 Kate Driver, a local resident, stated that she, along with many other residents in 

the area were very unhappy with regard to the lack of clarity of the notice of the 
application and the way it had been displayed.  She felt that the general public did 
not feel empowered to make objections to any licensing applications, and that the 
wording of the application was very unclear to them.  Ms. Driver stated that the 
application had been made during a “quiet time” in the city centre, when the 
students were away and the schools were closed.  She further stated that, 
generally, there wasn’t any anti-social behaviour from customers of the 
Devonshire Cat, unlike other licensed premises in the area and had noted that the 

Page 7



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 18.09.2018 

Page 2 of 3 
 

application was to bring the opening hours in line with other establishments.  She 
added that she had lived in the area since 1994, when, at the time, it was 
considered to be a residential area, but felt that the city centre was moving furth
[...]
ly hoped that the customers of the 
Devonshire Cat were not responsible for anti-social behaviour and causing noise 
nuisance and as a business would be very unhappy if that was the case. 

  
4.10 Patrick Robson continued by stating that none of the Responsible Authorities had 

objected to the application and that there was no cumulative impact in place in the 
area.  He noted that the objector’s specific issues with regard to the application 
were general to the area, not specifically to the Devonshire Cat.  He added that 
the applicant was seeking an extension to 3.00 a.m. with a 30 minute wind-down 
period, whereas other premises close-by stayed open longer with longer wind-
down times. 

  
4.11 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Tony Grattidge 

stated that the age-range of the clientele varied depending on the time of day.  He 
said that generally those around 50 years of age or over were the teatime drinkers 
up until 8.00 p.m., after that they were 30 or 40 something, and students very 
rarely frequented the premises, largely due to the fact that they sold mainly craft 
beers which tended to be higher in price than other beers.  He further stated that if 

Page 8



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 18.09.2018 

Page 3 of 3 
 

he were to ask customers to keep the noise down when leaving the premises, 
they would generally adhere to that request, adding that the premises was not a 
lively venue, there were no DJs, nor recorded music, just soft background music.  
Mr. Grattidge said that smokers tended to congregate outside the front door, as 
there wasn’t a beer garden and unfortunately people would talk and laugh whilst 
stood there in groups. 

  
4.12 Patrick Robson summed up by stating that there had never been any issues at the 

premises, that the Responsible Authorities had not raised any objections and that 
he had written a “without prejudice“ letter to the objector telling her that the line of 
communication between herself, other residents and the owners of the premises 
remained open. 

  
4.13 Craig Harper outlined the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.14 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.15 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.16 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.17 RESOLVED: That in the light of the contents of the report now submitted, together 

with the representations now made, including the responses provided to the 
questions raised, the application to vary the premises licence in respect of 
Devonshire Cat, 49 Wellington Street, Sheffield S1 4HG, be granted (Case No. 
89/19). 

  
 (NOTE: The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the 

written Notice of Determination.) 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 September 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), David Barker, Dawn Dale, Adam Hurst, 

Douglas Johnson, Mike Levery, George Lindars-Hammond, Joe Otten 
and Vickie Priestley 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Bainbridge, Lisa 
Banes, Jack Clarkson, Neale Gibson, Mick Rooney and Cliff Woodcraft. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICEN
[...]
nalised financially.  Mr Hussain made specific 
reference to the lack of consultation held with the trades with regard to the closure 
of the office on Wednesdays, which he considered unsatisfactory.  He raised a 
number of issues, which he had raised in previous Committee meetings, including 
a request that the Service be split into two sections – general licensing and a 
dedicated hackney and private hire taxi section; further exploration regarding 
private hire operators’ fees banding, based on the Transport for London and 
Doncaster models; the provision of three-yearly audited accounts to the taxi trades; 
and a request for the Service to be autonomous.  Mr Hussain concluded by stating 
that the GMB strongly objected to the proposed increase in licence fees, and 
requested that consideration of the report now submitted be deferred, subject to 
detailed discussions between the Service and taxi trades. 

Page 12



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 20.09.2018 

Page 3 of 5 
 

  
4.5 The Chair stated that the Committee only had the remit of looking at the fees, and 

would not be able to discuss, or make any decisions in terms of, the other issues 
raised by Mr Hussain relating to the general management of the Licensing Service.  
In the light of this, she suggested that arrangements be made for the trade 
representatives to meet with Councillor Jack Scott (Cabinet Member for Transport 
and Development), the Director of Business Strategy and Regulation and the Chief 
Licensing Officer, to discuss these issues.  

  
4.6 In response, Steve Lonnia stated that he accepted that some elements of the 

Service were not at a standard expected by the trades and members of the public, 
and appreciated that the trades were simply fighting for what was best for their 
members.  He confirmed that the Service’s accounts were audited by the Council’s 
Audit Service, and were available for inspection on the Council website.  With 
regard to the request for the Licensing Service to be autonomous, Mr Lonnia stated 
that, whilst he did not totally object to the principle of the request, he considered 
that this was a discussion for Members.  Similarly, Mr Lonnia stated that he would 
be happy to discuss the private hire operators’ fees banding further, but indicated 
that there was a need to explore this in more detail, based on the Transport for 
London and Doncaster models.  He stressed that it was important that licence fees 
needed to increase, in order to ensure that there was no further deterioration in the 
level of service.  He stated that he wanted to deliver a quality service, but was 
struggling due to low staffing levels, and that if there was no increase in the fees, 
he may have to look at making savings elsewhere within the Service.   

  
4.7 Tariq Nazir (GMB) concurred with Mr Hussain’s comments, and indicated that he 

had been a private hire driver with City Taxis for a number of years, and whilst the 
Company had not increased the fees for some time, it still provided an excellent 
service to the public.   

  
4.8 Ibrar Hussain raised further comments, indicating that the suggested meetings with 

the Cabinet Member and Director need to be time-lined, and regular, and also 
pointed out that there were insufficient taxi ranks in the City.   

  
4.9 In response, the Chair stated that arrangements would be made for the link to the 

Licensing Service’s accounts, on the Council website, to be sent to the GMB.  She 
added that it would be inappropriate to arrange a time-line in respect of the 
meetings with the Cabinet Member and Director, as neither were present, to give 
their approval for holding such meetings, and for arranging specific dates. 

  
4.10 Hafeas Rehman (Sheffield Taxi Trades Association) concurred with the previous 

comments made by the trade representatives, indicating that the current service 
provided by Licensing was not satisfactory, even bordering on being not fit for 
purpose.  Mr Rehman expressed his frustration, as the service provided to the 
trades had been excellent in the past and, despite the latest increase in licence 
fees, there had been a deterioration in the service provided.  He believed that taxi 
drivers were subsidising certain elements of the Service, in the form of their licence 
fees, and that he was getting extremely frustrated at the poor level of service he 
was receiving which included, amongst other things, officers failing to respond to 
calls or emails.  Mr Rehman concluded by stating that he was fed up of receiving 

Page 13



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 20.09.2018 

Page 4 of 5 
 

apologies, and that action was now required.   
  
4.11 The Committee also considered written representations submitted by the Sheffield 

Taxi Trade Association, which had been circulated to Members prior to the 
meeting. 

  
4.12 In summary, Steve Lonnia highlighted the fact that the consultation period in 

respect of the proposed increase in fees ended on 4th October, 2018 and indicated 
that, if there were still outstanding objections in place after that date, the Committee 
would have to meet to determine the fees.  

  
4.13 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the meeting be 

excluded before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would 
be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.14 Members raised a number of comments with regard to the report now submitted, 

the information reported as part of the presentation now made and the 
representations now made, and Marie-Claire Frankie provided legal advice on 
various aspects of the proposals. 

  
4.15 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.16 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) agrees to defer the decision to determine the fees to a date after the end of 

the consultation period, on 4th October 2018, and arrangements be made 
for the taxi trades to have an initial discussion with Councillor Jack Scott 
(Cabinet Member for Transport and Development) on the issues raised as 
part of their written representations and the issues raised at the meeting 
before being presented back to the Committee; and 

  
 (b) requests that:- 
  
 (i) that arrangements be made for meetings to be held with Councillor 

Jack Scott, the Director of Business Strategy and Regulation and the 
Chief Licensing Officer to discuss the other points raised by the GMB, 
the Sheffield Taxi Trades Association and the Sheffield Eagle Taxi 
Association, relating to operational issues within the Licensing 
Service; and 

  
 (ii) the Chief Licensing Officer circulates a link to the Licensing Service’s 

accounts, on the Council’s website,  to the taxi trade representatives 
and Members of the Committee. 

 
5.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meetings of (a) the Licensing Committee held on 26th July 

Page 14



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 20.09.2018 

Page 5 of 5 
 

2018 and (b) the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 19th, 21st and 28th June, 10th, 
12th, 19th and 31st July, and 7th, 9th, 14th, 16th and 28th August 2018, were 
approved as correct records, with the exception of the Licensing Committee 
meeting held on 26th July 2018 – Item 5 – Private Hire Vehicle Policy, which was 
amended by the deletion of the line ‘he added that he supported the installation of 
CCTV which would overcome the issue of vast differences in manufacturers’ 
specifications and personal choice’, in paragraph 5.5. 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 27 September 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Adam Hurst, Douglas Johnson, 

Mike Levery, Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley and Mick Rooney 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Bainbridge, Lisa 
Banes, Dawn Dale and Cliff Woodcraft. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

SAFETY OF SPORTS GROUNDS ACT (AS AMENDED) AND FOOTBALL 
SPECTATORS ACT 1989 - STADIUM GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATES 
AND SPECTATOR LICENCES 
 

4.1 Designated Stadium General Safety Certificates 
  
4.1.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to confirm the decision taken by 

him, under delegated authority, to grant a General Safety Certificate in respect of 
(a) Hillsborough Stadium, Sheffield Wednesday Football Club and (b) Bramall 
Lane Stadium, Sheffield United Football Club (Ref 91/18). 

  
4.1.2 Matt Proctor (Sports Grounds and Events Lead Officer) presented the report to 

the Committee, giving background information and detailed the annual inspection 
process.  He stated that the certificate in respect of Bramall Lane had been issued 
on 2nd August, 2018 and in respect of Hillsborough on 10th August, 2018, and 
copies of both Certificates were available at the meeting for inspection and were 
also available online.  Also, in accordance with the legislation, the new General 
Safety Certificates were required to be advertised, and a copy of such 
advertisement was attached to the report at Appendix “A”.   

  
4.1.3 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Matt Proctor stated 

that the reduced capacity at Hillsborough Stadium remained in place due to 
physical characteristics relating to access and egress to the Stadium.  Matt 
Proctor further stated that, as the Certifying Authority, should any major incidents 
occur, the Council may be liable to prosecution.  Steve Lonnia added that the 
Safety of Sports Ground by its very nature was the most technical certificate and 
that Sheffield could be guilty of being over-cautious, but the Licensing Service 

Page 17



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 27.09.2018 

Page 2 of 2 
 

does take the safety of sports grounds seriously and carry out safety checks 
thoroughly.  Steve Lonnia said that he would keep the Committee up to date with 
any issues that arise, however minor. 

  
4.1.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the decisions of the Chief Licensing 

Officer (Head of Licensing) to grant an amended and revised General Safety 
Certificate in respect of the Hillsborough Stadium, Penistone Road, Sheffield S6 
1SW and Bramall Lane Stadium, Bramall Lane, Sheffield S2 4SU (Ref No.91/18). 

  
4.2 Sports Ground Safety Authority – Spectator Licences 2018/19 
  
4.2.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to inform Members that the Sports 

Ground Safety Authority (SGSA) had granted licences to permit spectators to 
watch designated football matches at the following stadiums during the season 
2018-19 – Sheffield Wednesday Hillsborough Stadium and Sheffield United 
Bramall Lane Stadium (Ref 92/18). 

  
4.2.2 Matt Proctor (Sports Grounds and Events Lead Officer) presented the report to 

the Committee, stating that the respective SGSA Licences and Conditions were 
attached at Appendix “A” to the report. 

  
4.2.3 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Matt Proctor stated 

that both Sheffield clubs adopt a persuasive approach to encourage fans to sit 
down and that 97-98% of fans do sit down.  He added that if the problem persisted 
in a particular area of a stadium, that part of the stadium could be closed down 
until there was a suitable resolution to the problem.  He further added that it was 
away supporters who tended to stand up at football games and that the cost of 
safe standing at the grounds might prove to be excessive.    

  
4.2.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the report now submitted 

(Ref.92/18). 
  
 

Page 18



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 2 October 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Joe Otten and Vickie Priestley 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Andy Bainbridge attended 
the meeting as a Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of three cases relating to 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

  
4.2 The applicant in Case No. 91/18 requested that consideration of the case be 

deferred on the grounds that his representative had not been able to attend the 
hearing on this day. 

  
4.3 The licence holder in Case No. 87/18 attended the hearing, and addressed the 

Sub-Committee.  The licence holder was accompanied by Councillor Mazher Iqbal 
in a personal capacity. 

  
4.4 The applicant in Case No. 95/18 attended the hearing with two friends, and they all 

addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.5 RESOLVED: That, after consideration of the information contained in the case 

papers and, where relevant, any additional information submitted to, or reported at, 
the meeting, the cases now submitted be determined as follows:- 

  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 91/18 Application for a 

Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Licence 

Defer consid
[...]
age 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	18 September
	20 September
	27 September
	2 October

	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Cumulative Impact Assessments



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 25 October 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Andy Bainbridge, Lisa Banes, 

David Barker, Dawn Dale, Adam Hurst, Douglas Johnson, Mike Levery, 
Joe Otten, Mick Rooney and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jack Clarkson, Neale 
Gibson and George Lindars-Hammond. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 4th, 18th, 
20th and 27th September and 2nd October, 2018, were approved as correct 
records. 

 
5.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to inform and brief Members with 
regard to the law and process for having a Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) 
and to determine whether the City requires a CIA. 

  
5.2 Steve Lonnia (Chief Licensing Officer) introduced the report and gave background 

information, stating that the Licensing Authority was required to prepare, consult 
and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy every five years, although Sheffield 
preferred to review and consult on its policy every three years.  He stated that 
there were over 200 CIAs in England and Wales many of which had been in place 
for a number of years.  Sheffield does not have an assessment in place to cover 
the city centre, or indeed, any area of the city.  He reported that a great deal of 
work had already been carried out in consultation with South Yorkshire Police, the 
Fire and Rescue Authority, the local Health Service, Public Health, 
representatives of local residents and businesses and premises licence holders, 
as it was felt that the licensing objectives were not always being promoted within 
the proposed CIA area as outlined in Appendix “G” to the report.  He informed 
Members that part of the consultation process was to gather information as to the 
reasons why the Licensing Authority was considering a CIA, an indication why the 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 25.10.2018 

Page 2 of 2 
 

area was being considered and whether it would be relevant to the whole or part 
of future premises licence applications received and the nature of the business. 
Mr. Lonnia added that the number of licensed premises covered by a CIA could 
be determined by Members. 

  
5.3 Steve Lonnia informed Members that a Working Group had been formed in 2017 

following concerns that had been expressed by residents, local businesses and 
elected Members regarding the negative impact the number and concentration of 
licensed premises were having on the city centre.  The Group was set up to 
determine whether there was a need for a CIA and the findings were set out in an 
Options Report outlined in Appendix “C” to the report, and the responses and a 
summary of the public survey and consultation which had been carried out were 
attached at Appendices “D” and “E” to the report. 

  
5.4 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Steve Lonnia stated 

that he hoped the timescale for implementation would take about 12 weeks but 
was dependent on how quickly the most up to date evidence could be gathered 
relating to the proposed area, to enable the consultation process to begin.  He 
said the triggers for considering the CIA was that concerns had been raised from 
the Police, Sheffield City Centre Residents Action Group and Public Health that 
crime statistics were getting worse and there were significant changes to crime 
within the city centre.  Other areas in the city could be considered if the same 
triggers were activated and there were causes for concern.  He commented that 
the area could be extended, but the difficulty would be in determining where to 
draw the line.   

  
5.5 Members expressed a concern that the implementation of a CIA may lead to the 

problems of anti-social behaviour being moved into another area.  Steve Lonnia 
responded that, through partnership working, if that was the case, the issues 
would be tackled as and when they occurred.  He felt that following completion of 
the Heart of the City 2 development, Carver Street, which was considered to be a 
hotspot for anti-social behaviour, would be encompassed within the development 
and the ambience of that area would change. 

  
5.6 Steve Lonnia informed Members that, following the consultation, he would bring a 

report back to the Committee to consider whether the area needed to be 
reviewed, or to be extended if required.  He also stated that he would be having 
discussions with the Planning Authority relating to the City Centre Masterplan in 
an attempt to try and match the requirements of both planning and licensed 
premises, that where residential properties were located, licensed premises were 
not opened underneath them and also to create “zones” in different areas in the 
city centre which would separate the two out.  Mr. Lonnia added that, although the 
law states that there must be a review every three years, there was no reason 
why a review could not be carried out at any time, if required. 

  
5.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee, after considering all the information contained 

in the report and the recommendations made, authorises the Chief Licensing 
Officer to carry out all the necessary work required to undertake a formal 
consultation and bring a final report back to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 


